[40] and injury-prone biting behaviour [41] may contribute
to a predisposition to transmissible cancers in devils [42].
These findings suggest that transmissible cancers may be a
recurring selective force in the Tasmanian devil lineage. If
so, this leads to the hypothesis that the genes and genetic
pathways associated with the ongoing evolutionary response
to DFTD may have experienced recurrent historical selection
in the devil lineage from previous transmissible cancers.

Because of the threat of DFTD and DFT2 to devil
populations, there are ongoing conservation efforts, including
the establishment of a captive devil insurance meta-population.
The insurance population is managed to maintain genome-
wide genetic diversity and serve as a source for re-introductions
in an effort to increase genetic diversity and size of wild

http://www.shutterstock.com/amplicon
http://www.shutterstock.com/amplicon
http://www.shutterstock.com/amplicon

Table 1. Number of adults sampled before and after the year of first detection of DFTD at each site. See electronic supplementary material, table S1 for sample
size for each year at each locality.

location year of first detection samples before samples after total

wukalina/Mt William 1996 0 155 155

Freycinet 2001 300 382 682

Forestier 2004 131 552 683

Fentonbury 2005 99 169 268

West Pencil Pine 2006 52 348 400

Narawntapu 2007 224 150 374

total 806 1756 2562

royalsocietypublishing.org/journal/rspb
Proc.R.Soc.B

288:20210577

3

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

fr
om

 h
ttp

s:
//r

oy
al

so
ci

et
yp

ub
lis

hi
ng

.o
rg

/ o
n

26
 M

ay
 2

02
1
populations [43]. To inform conservation efforts, it is important
to understand what types of genetic variation in natural popu-
lations may allow for evolutionary rescue from disease and
maintain adaptive potential for future threats [44]. Given evi-
dence for rapid evolution in response to DFTD, monitoring of
genetic variation at candidate adaptive loci could help evaluate
adaptive potential of wild populations [44,45]. In heavily man-